

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.5540 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	06.03.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> Learned Government Pleader for Cooperation takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Issue notice to respondent Nos.3 and 4. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to respondent Nos.3 and 4 and file proof of service within two (02) weeks. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner has been initially appointed as Computer Operator-cum-Clerk with the 4th respondent and later having regard to his qualifications, he has been promoted as CEO and even the service record discloses the said factum. In terms of G.O.Ms.No.36 Agriculture and Cooperation (COOP-IV) dated 01.03.2019, the Government has implemented HR Policy to the Primary Agriculture Cooperative Society (PACS) Employees and that the 4th respondent has also passed a resolution dated 29.03.2024, approving to pay the salary to the petitioner in terms of the said HR Policy. Despite the	

same, the petitioner is not being paid salary, as attached to the post of CEO.

List the matter on 20.03.2025 in the adjourned motion list.

KBN

CGR,J