

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.1517 of 2025 and W.P.No.5540 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	18.02.2026	<u>CGR,J</u> The petitioner filed the writ petition aggrieved by the inaction of the respondents in paying him salaries attached to the post of Chief Executive Officer of the respondent Cooperative Society. The petitioner initially was working as Staff Assistant and later got promoted as Chief Executive Officer on 05.07.2021. The said promotion was effected by the Managing Committee of the Society in terms of the bylaws governing the Society. Despite the same, he claims that the petitioner has not been extended the salary as envisaged under G.O.Ms.No.36, dated 01.03.2019, which specifically determined the pay scale attached to the post of CEO. The respondents have filed vacate stay petition, <i>inter alia</i>, stating that the promotion as claimed by the petitioner is not in consonance with the G.O.Ms.No.36, dated 01.03.2019. In fact, it is the District Level Committee which supposed to have considered the case of the petitioner for promotion and inasmuch as the petitioner	Contd...

claimed to have been promoted merely by Managing Committee, which is not competent enough, question of paying salary to the petitioner does not arise.

However, on perusal of aforesaid G.O., in particular clause 15 of annexure, on which much emphasis has been made by learned counsel for the 3rd respondent, the same merely deals recruitment of staff but not appointment by way of promotion. Except for aforesaid clause, there is no other provision which deals with promotions or recruitment by way of promotions. Whereas the bylaws of Society clearly envisage the managing Committee to consider the promotion to higher post of seniority-cum-merit.

In that view of the matter, learned counsel for the 3rd respondent seeks time to ascertain as to whether the District Level committee could at all exercise jurisdiction on petitioner for the purpose of undertaking promotions, in particular to the post of Chief Executive Officer.

List this matter on 26.02.2026.

CGR,J

ANS

--	--	--	--